
Case No. 21-3130 & 21-3131

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BLAINE FRANKLIN SHAW, SAMUEL
SHAW, and JOSHUA BOSIRE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HERMAN JONES in his official capacity as the
Superintendent of the Kansas Highway Patrol,
MASTER TROOPER DOUG SCHULTE in his
individual capacity, and TECHNICAL
TROOPER BRANDON MCMILLAN in his
individual capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas

The Honorable Kathryn H. Vratil, United States District Court Judge
Case No. 6:19-CV-01343-KHV-GEB (D. Kan.)

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Sharon Brett
Joshua Pierson
Kayla DeLoach
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF KANSAS
6701 W. 64th Street, Suite 210
Overland Park, KS 66202

Leslie Greathouse
Patrick McInerney
Madison Perry
SPENCER FANE LLP-KC
1000 Walnut Street, Suite 1400
Kansas City, MO 64106

Counsel for Plaintiffs.

Oral argument not requested.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	vii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Mr. Bosire’s Stop	5
Shaws’ Stop.....	9
Summary Judgment.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Court lacks jurisdiction to entertain this appeal.....	17
A. Summary judgment orders denying qualified immunity are only immediately appealable if they turn on questions of law, not fact.	18
B. The District Court’s orders are not appealable because the court found issues of fact precluded summary judgment.....	20
1. There were genuine issues of material fact regarding Mr. Bosire’s stop.....	21
2. There were genuine issues of material fact regarding the Shaws’ stop.	31
II. There are genuine issues of material fact that preclude summary judgment on qualified immunity.	37
A. There are additional issues of material fact, beyond those identified by the District Court, that preclude summary judgment.....	38
B. Whether Defendant Troopers’ suspicions were reasonable is a jury question.	40

III. Qualified immunity is inappropriate.41

A. *Vasquez* and *Wood* prohibit relying on state of origin or destination in the reasonable suspicion calculus.....43

B. Defendant Troopers impermissibly relied on Mr. Bosire and the Shaws’ Colorado travel plans as part of their reasonable suspicion.....44

C. The other factors Defendant Troopers cite in support of their motions for summary judgment demonstrate that the stops are factually similar to stops previously found unconstitutional.47

IV. Qualified immunity should not shield Trooper Schulte from liability for Mr. Bosire’s stop.....52

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....56

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Sweeping, LLC v. Black</i> , 706 F.3d 1261, 1267 (10th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Amudsen v. Jones</i> , 533 F.3d 1192, 1196 (10th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Branen</i> , 17 F.3d 552, 557 (2nd Cir. 1994)	52
<i>Anderson v. Campbell</i> , No. 95-6459, 1996 WL 731244, *4 (10th Cir. Dec. 20, 1996).....	52
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 255 (1986).....	17, 30
<i>Bruner v. Baker</i> , 506 F.3d 1021, 1028 (10th Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>Casey v. City of Federal Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278, 1284 (10th Cir. 2007).....	50
<i>Cavanaugh v. Woods Cross City</i> , 718 F.3d 1244, 1254 (2013)	38
<i>Dixon v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 553 F.3d 1294, 1301 (10th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Duda v. Elder</i> , 7 F.4th 899, 916 (10th Cir. 2021).....	37
<i>Est. of Booker v. Gomez</i> , 745 F.3d 405, 411 (10th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Estate of Valverde ex rel. Padilla v. Dodge</i> , 967 F.3d 1049, 1058 (10th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Florida v. Rover</i> , 460 U.S. 491, 500 (1983)	29
<i>Francher v. Barrientos</i> , 723 F.3d 1191, 1194 (10th Cir. 2013)	18, 20
<i>Harris v. Mahr</i> , 838 Fed.Appx. 339, 343 (10th Cir. 2020)	53
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405, 406-09 (2005).....	4, 28, 52
<i>Jiron v. City of Lakewood</i> , 392 F.3d 410, 414 (10th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	1, 14, 19, 20, 31, 35, 37

Keylon v. City of Albuquerque, 535 F.3d 1210, 1218 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 38, 41

Lewis v. Tripp, 604 F.3d 1221, 1225 (10th Cir. 2010) 19, 31, 36, 37

Lynch v. Barrett, 703 F.3d 1153, 1159 (10th Cir. 2013)17

Maestas v. Lujan, 351 F.3d 1001, 1007 (10th Cir. 2003).....38

McWilliams v. Jefferson Cnty., 463 F.3d 1113, 1116 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 34, 39

Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511, 530 (1985)18

Reid v. Wren, Nos. 94-7122, 94-7123, 94-7124, 1995 WL 339401, *2 (10th Cir. June 8, 1995).....53

Rodriguez v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 1609, 1614-15 (2015)..... 4, 28, 29, 52

Roosevelt-Hennix v. Prickett, 717 F.3d 751, 753 (10th Cir. 2013)19

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194, 201 (2001)42

Sherouse v. Ratchner, 573 F.3d 1055, 1059 (10th Cir. 2009)40

State v. Jimenez, 308 Kan. 315, 326-330 (2018)5

State v. Lowery, 308 Kan. 359, 369 (2018)5

Tiffany Simpson v. Little, No. 20-5109, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 32040, at *8 (10th Cir. Oct. 26, 2021) 20, 37

United States v. Arvizu, 534 U.S. 266, 273 (2002).....42

United States v. Guerrero, 472 F.3d 784, 787-788 (10th Cir. 2007) 4, 15, 43, 45, 46

United States v. Hunnicutt, 135 F.3d 1345, 1349 (10th Cir. 1998).....29

United States v. Lambert, 46 F.3d 1064, 1069 (10th Cir. 1995)42

United States v. Wood, 106 F.3d 942, 946 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 27, 35, 42, 48, 49

Vasquez v. Lewis, 834 F.3d 1132, 1138 (10th Cir. 2016).... 4, 15, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48

Vette v. K-9 Unit Deputy Sanders, 989 F.3d 1154, 1164 (10th Cir. 2021) 17, 42

Vondrak v. City of Las Cruces, 535 F.3d.....52
Weigel v. Broad, 544 F.3d 1143, 1154 (10th Cir. 2008)50
York v. City of Las Cruces, 523 F.3d 1205, 1212 (10th Cir. 2008).....50

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1, 15, 19, 20, 22, 34, 40, 60
42 U.S.C. § 19834

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e).....6, 10
